cash current assets and non-financial liabilities.

Discount rate – the weighted average cost of capital (WACC) was used as a discount rate for the purposes of
the impairment tests; WACC was adjusted on a case-by-case basis for premiums and discounts related to
risks specific to a given tested asset (as well as for country risk and differences in the inflation rates
expected in the countries in which the individual companies of the Seco/Warwick Group operate).

Growth rates are estimated based on the published findings of industry research.

Market assumptions – these assumptions are important because, in addition to the use of industry data for
growth rates, the management assesses how the assets and financial position of individual cash-generating
units may change during the financial period against competitors. The management expects the market
share to remain stable over the forecast period.

Sensitivity to changes of assumptions
In testing goodwill for impairment, a projection was made of the recoverable amount for different discount
rate levels in the years 2020–2024, for each company covered by the impairment test.

Item
Recoverable amount

SWG (Germany)

Discount rates assumed in the test -4,431
+1/-1% change in discount rate  -433 510
change in average revenue growth rate: +10/-10% 6,876 -5,023
change in growth rate after forecast period +1/-1%  356 -300

General information and notes on pages 11−87 form an integral part of these financial statements.  50

Item
Recoverable amount

Retech (USA)

Discount rates assumed in the test 69,226
+1/-1% change in discount rate  -6,253  +7,571
change in average revenue growth rate: +10/-10% 19,273 -15,404
change in growth rate after forecast period +1/-1%  5,086 -4,156

In 2018, the recoverable amount was determined based on future cash flow projections according to the
2019 budget and projections covering the next four years. The projections reflect the management’s
business experience to date and analysis of third-party information. The table below presents the key
assumptions concerning the discount rate and the estimated growth rate after the period of detailed
projections:

Item
Retech Systems LLC

(USA)

SECO/WARWICK
Germany GmbH

(Germany)

Average discount rate

(pre-tax)
11.05% 13.02%

Average revenue growth rate -0.96% 21.56%

Growth rate after the forecast period 2.00% 1.00%

Goodwill 37,070 1,746

Net assets 25,050 -10,119

Value of cash generating unit 62,120 -8,373

Recoverable amount 63,787 3,181

Goodwill impairment (PLN ‘000) NO NO

Sensitivity to changes of assumptions
In testing goodwill for impairment, a projection was made of the recoverable amount for different discount
rate levels in the years 2019–2023, for each company covered by the impairment test.

Item
Recoverable amount

SWG (Germany)

Discount rates assumed in the test 3,181
+1/-1% change in discount rate  -742 +891
change in average revenue growth rate: +10/-10% +1,260 -1,166
change in growth rate after forecast period +1/-1%  +598 -499

As at December 31st 2018, the value-in-use of the investment in Retech Systems LLC exceeded its carrying
amount by PLN 1,667 thousand.

The following changes in any of the key assumptions:

−  a 0.3% growth in the average pre-tax discount rate, or

−  a 1.5% decline in the average revenue growth rate, or

−  a 0.45% decline in growth rate after the forecast period

will bring the value-in-use of the investment to Retech to the level equal to its carrying amount.

General information and notes on pages 11−87 form an integral part of these financial statements.  51

Note 12. EQUITY-ACCOUNTED INVESTEES

[…]

USD 9,038   34,325   9,130   34,325

Presented below is a sensitivity analysis for financial assets and liabilities, showing the effect of movements
in the EUR/PLN and USD/PLN exchange rates on the Group’s profit or loss and other comprehensive
income.

Assumptions:

- exchange rate at reporting date Dec 31 2019

+ 10% increase in exchange rate

- 10% decrease in exchange rate

Exchange rate at Dec 31 2019 Exchange rate
+ 10% increase in

exchange rate
- 10% decrease in

exchange rate

USD 3.7977 0.380 -0.380

EUR 4.2585 0.426 -0.426

Exchange rate at Dec 31 2018 Exchange rate
+ 10% increase in

exchange rate
- 10% decrease in

exchange rate

USD 3.7597 0.376 -0.376

EUR 4.3000 0.430 -0.430

Exposure to currency risk changes during the year depending on the volume of transactions carried out in
foreign currencies. However, the following sensitivity analysis is considered to be representative of the
Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk.

Effect on equity
Effect of

USD

Effect of
USD

Effect of

EUR

Effect of
EUR

Period
ended

Period
ended

Period
ended

Period
ended

Dec 31
2019

  Dec 31 2018
Dec 31
2019

Dec 31
2018

ASSETS

Increase in exchange rate 10%   9,388   7,460   10,463   11,538

Decrease in exchange rate -10%   -9,388   -7,460   -10,463   -11,538

General information and notes on pages 11−87 form an integral part of these financial statements.  80

LIABILITIES AND BANK
BORROWINGS

Increase in exchange rate 10%   -5,010   -4,544   -7,928   -10,325

Decrease in exchange rate -10%   5,010   4,544   7,928   10,325

TOTAL

Increase in exchange rate 10%   4,378   2,916   2,535   1,212

Decrease in exchange rate -10%   -4,378   -2,916   -2,535   -1,212

Effect on profit/loss
Effect of

USD

Effect of
USD

Effect of

EUR

Effect of
EUR

Period
ended

Period
ended

Period
ended

Period
ended

Dec 31
2019

  Dec 31 2018
Dec 31
2019

Dec 31
2018

ASSETS

Increase in exchange rate 10%   5,956   4,028   10,293   11,368

Decrease in exchange rate -10%   -5,956   -4,028   -10,293   -11,368

LIABILITIES AND BANK
BORROWINGS

Increase in exchange rate 10%   -5,010   -4,544   -7,928   -10,325

Decrease in exchange rate -10%   5,010   4,544   7,928   10,325

TOTAL

Increase in exchange rate 10%   946   -516   2,366   1,043

Decrease in exchange rate -10%   -946   516   -2,366   -1,043

32.2 Interest rate risk

Group companies have interest-bearing borrowings of PLN 33,013 thousand and lease liabilities of PLN
9,510 thousand, which bear interest at variable rates, while lease liabilities of PLN 1,601 thousand bear
interest at fixed rates. Accordingly, the Group is exposed to interest rate risk. The risk is estimated on the
basis of interest rate increase/decrease by 1%.

Effect on net profit/loss Effect on net profit/loss

+ 1%/- 1% + 1%/- 1%

Year ended Dec 31 2019 Year ended Dec 31 2018

Lease liabilities +/- 111 +/- 63
Other financial liabilities at
amortised cost